E 275]

county, upon the piece of ground in the towa of Meadville, known by the name of the Public Square.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

AFPROVED-March the fifth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

> THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania.

CHAPTER XLIV.

An ACT to alter the place of holding the elections in the feventh election district in Huntingdon county.

Section 1. BE it enacled by the Senate and Commonwealth of Pennfylvania, in General As- Place of holdsembly met, and it is hereby enacled by the au- ing elections thority of the fame, That from and after the diftrict, Hunpaffing of this act, the electors of the feventh ingdon counelection diftrict, in the county of Huntingdon, ^{ty}. fhall hold their elections at the houfe now occupied cupied by Samuel Henry, in Barree township, any law, ulage or cultom to the contrary notwithftanding.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the Houfe of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

APPROVED-March the fifth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania.

CHAPTTR XLV.

An ACT authorifing the Governor of this commonwealth to incorporate a company for making an artifictal road from the western side of Laurel-hill, near Union-Town to the state line in a , direction towards Cumberland, in the state of Maryland.

Section 1. BE it enacled by the Senate and Houfe D of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania, in General Affsembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the fame, commissioners That Ephraim Douglass, Alexander M'Clean, appointed to Nathaniel Breading, Ifaac Meason, Jacob Beefon, Jacob Bowman, Samuel Jackfon, James W. Nicholfon, Joseph Torrence, Charles Porter, John Cunningham, Samuel Trevor, and John Gibson, of Fayette county, John Heaton, John

subfcription.